

## **Torrance County**

Resolution # <u>2005-17</u>

Whereas, Torrance County has suffered severe damage caused by heavy snow storms and runoff starting on Monday March, 14 2005 and continuing into the future; and

Whereas, the magnitude of the incident and the associated response and recovery costs exceed the resources to the county;

**IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED;** that the Board of Commissioners of Torrance County declare a local disaster and emergency to exist for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of the resolution, unless renewed or extended by the Board;

Th Dated at Torrance County, New Mexico This <u>18</u> Day of March, 2005

Chair Board of County Commissioners

m Frost **Jim Frost** 

Jun Fros

Attest:

